T H E  W O R L D  L E A D E R  I N  C L E A N  A I R  S O L U T I O N S
INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
SAAF™ Air Purification Systems
Recirculation Unit and Pressurization and Recirculation Unit
Table of Contents
1.0 Introduction
 1.1  About this Document
 1.2  Packaging and Shipping,

for details.
4
1.4 Product Model Designations
The product models are designated as shown in Table 1:
The full product description is  below:
  RU* – 500V – 2P – HD– F – HD – 2P – 6F
Supports a 6″
Supports a 2″
Fan
Supports a 2″
Recirculation Unit (RU)
  *  Substitute PRU for RU when the unit is a
Pressurization and Recirculation Unit.
 **
is a combination of pressurization and recirculation
1.5 Product Drawings
Details of some standard RU  systems are shown on the
following AAF drawings:
 Model  AAF Drawing Number
 RU500V  114D-3025889
 RU1000V  114D-3025855
 RU2000V  114D-3025897
•  Overall system dimensions
• Shipping weights
• Operating weights
• Sizes and quantities of the particulate and gas-phase
 required
• Details of the gas-phase chemical media supplied
• Details of the particulate  supplied
• System design
• Pressure losses across the  system at nominal
 design velocities
• Product details
1.6 Assembly – General Comments
As indicated previously, the individual components that will
comprise the  system will ship separately and will be required
to be installed on site. The RU is a self-contained product and,
consequently, a minimum amount of assembly is required. Refer
to section 3.0, Installation Instructions, of this manual for further
detailed instructions. Consult with an experienced installer to
obtain an accurate estimate of the time, personnel, and
equipment resources and tools that will be required to complete
the assembly and installation of the  system. Site assembly
will be limited to moving and lifting individual components,
screwing components together, and caulking. The RU weights
and dimensions can be found on the product submittal drawings.
The gas-phase chemical  will typically have a maximum
weight of approximately 40 pounds (20kg). Particulate  will
typically weigh less than the gas-phase
Completion of the following preparations and provision of the
following items will be the responsibility of the installer or others:
•  Site preparation
•  Connecting screws and hardware for attaching inlet and outlet
 ducts, if required
•  Provisions for anchoring and supporting the RU, including
 anchor bolts, angles, straps, hangers and cradles, etc.
•  Caulk, as required
•  Inlet and outlet ducts, or other sheet metal parts, as required
Table 1: Typical Model Numbers
 Recirculation Unit (RU)  Pressurization &  Nominal Delivered  Full Product Description
  Recirculation Unit (PRU)   (CFM) **
 RU500V  PRU500V  500  RU*-500V-2P-HD-F-HD-2P-6F
 RU1000V  PRU1000V  1000  RU*-1000V-2P-HD-F-HD-2P-6F
 RU2000V  PRU2000V  2000  RU*-2000V-2P-HD-F-HD-2P-6F
 RU4000V  PRU4000V  4000  RU*-4000V-2P-HD-F-HD-2P-6F
Copies of the appropriate drawings will have been supplied
as part of the AAF submittals in response to the purchase